the changes, as well as any change in the actuarial projection techniques is recognized in retained
earnings.

- 10 -

*SGVFS027613*

Along with the adoption of the Circular, FPIC has made adjustments to correct previously recognized
receivables amounting to P=22.54 million.

The effect of the above adjustments have been applied retrospectively.  The effects of adoption on the
financial statements are as follows:

Statements of financial position
December 31,

2016
June 30

, 2016
July 1,
 2015

Increase (decrease) in:
Receivable (P=21,637) (P=20,581) (P=20,330)
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 12,614 8,417 7,323
Deficit (31,198) (27,060) (26,137)
Non-controlling interests (3,053) (1,938) (1,543)

Statements of comprehensive income

December 31,
2016

June 30,
2016

Increase (decrease) in:
Commission and other underwriting expenses P=5,254 P=1,318
Profit attributable to:

Equity holders 4,138 923
Non-controlling interest 1,116 395

The adoption did not have an impact on the Company’s statements of cash flows.

The effects of the above restatements on the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2016
and June 30, 2016 follow:

As at December 31, 2016

As previously
reported

Effects of change
in accounting

policy As restated
Receivables P=271,393 (P=21,637) P=249,756
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 667,004 12,614 679,618
Deficit (332,715) (31,198) (363,913)
Non-controlling interests 55,423 (3,053) 52,370

As at June 30, 2016

As previously
reported

Effects of change
in accounting

policy As restated
Receivables P=1,919,880 (P=20,581) P=1,899,299
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses 895,144 8,417 903,561
Deficit (340,166) (27,060) (367,226)
Non-controlling interests 54,869 (1,938) 52,931

- 11 -

*SGVFS027613*

Current versus Noncurrent Classification
The Group presents assets and liabilities in its statement of financial position based on a current and
noncurrent classification. An asset is current when it is:

a. Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
b. Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
c. Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
d. Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for

at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

[…]

The categories of plan assets as a percentage of fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

2017 2016
Cash 13.87% 11.47%
Fixed income 84.96% 76.78%
Others 1.17% 11.75%

100.00% 100.00%

The plan assets are invested in different financial instruments and do not have any concentration risk.
The asset allocation of the plan is set and reviewed from time to time by the Trustee taking into
account the membership profile and the liquidity requirements of the plan. This also considers the
expected benefit cash flows to be matched with asset durations.

The Group do not expect to contribute to the retirement plan in 2018.

The principal assumptions used to determine pension for the Group are as follows:

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016 June 30, 2016

Discount rates 5.65% to 5.89% 5.37% to 5.93% 5.03% to 5.30%
Salary increase rate 5.00% 6.50% 7.00%

- 54 -

*SGVFS027613*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase (decrease) in
significant assumptions

Increase (decrease) in defined
benefit obligation

December 31, 2017
Discount rate +1% (P=73,907)

(1%) 87,712

Future salary increases +1% 93,539
(1%) (79,712)

December 31, 2016
Discount rate +1% (4,460,486)

(1%) 4,741,036

Future salary increases +1% 4,460,486
(1%) (4,183,303)

June 30, 2016
Discount rate +1% (2,502,500)

(1%) 2,941,292

Future salary increases +1% 2,994,291
(1%) (2,594,950)

Amounts for the current and previous four (4) years are as follows:

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

June 30,
2016

June 30,
2015

June 30,
2014

(In Thousands)

Defined benefit obligation P=613 P=20,630 P=159,862 P=271,321 P=242,467
Plan assets 21,280 33,179 84,158 174,346 143,282
Unfunded (overfunded) obligation (20,667) (12,549) 75,704 96,975 99,185
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities

– loss (gain) (1,987) (16,469) 2,863 (664) (21,676)
Experience adjustment on plan assets –

gain (loss) (406) 816 6,583 40 4,565
Change in actuarial assumptions (158) (252) (15,288) 9,454 (3,919)

- 55 -

*SGVFS027613*

25. Income Taxes

The Group’s current provision for income tax as at December 31, 2017, December 31, 2016 and June
30, 2016 represents regular corporate income tax.

December 31,
2017

(One Year)

December 31,
2016

(Six Months)

June 30,
2016

(One Year)
(In Thousands)

Current P=10,649 P=3,340 P=21,478
Final 1,030 1,465 2,599
Deferred 8,439 (18,638) (16,963)

P=20,118 (P=13,833) P=7,114

The reconciliation of the statutory income tax rates to the effective income tax rates follows:

December 31,
2017

(One Year)

December 31,
2016

(Six Months)
June 30, 2016

(One Year)
At statutory tax rates 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%
Additions to (reductions in)

income taxes resulting from:
Movements in unrecognized

deferred income tax
assets (2.8) (133.3) (78.6)

Expired NOLCO (15.3) – (27.3)
Interest income already

subjected to final taxes (3.2) 3.9 (1.3)
Nondeductible expenses 14.0 (30.0) (56.5)
Expired MCIT (1.9) – (0.3)
Other nontaxable income (2.3) 240.8 128.1

At effective tax rates 18.5% 111.4% (5.9%)

The significant components of the deferred income tax liabilities – net of the Group are as follows:

2017 2016
(In Thousands)

Deferred income tax assets:
Deferred rent P=17,991 P=16,964
Allowance for impairment losses on
 receivables 15,015 11,898
Retirement benefits liability – –
PAS 17 rent expense 24,997 15,574
MCIT 5,484 5,484
NOLCO – 28,097
Others 3,175 2,747

P=66,662 P=80,764

- 56 -

*SGVFS027613*

2017 2016
(In Thousands)

Deferred income tax liabilities:
Revaluation increment on property and
 equipment (P=96,684) (P=99,946)
Recovery on insurance (98,382) (98,382)
Remeasurement gain on retirement benefits

liability (2,190) (2,190)
Unrealized gain on valuation of AFS
 financial assets (775) (1,592)
Accrued rent income (1,684) –
Revaluation reserve on investment properties (64,338) (68,663)
Undepreciated capitalized interest (6,466) (6,466)
Retirement plan assets (4,311) (4,311)
Unrealized gain on valuation of FVPL – (114)

(274,830) (281,664)
(P=208,168) (P=200,900)

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that taxable income will be available
against which the deferred income tax assets can be used.  The Group reassesses the unrecognized
deferred income tax assets on the following deductible temporary differences, NOLCO and MCIT
and recognizes the previously unrecognized deferred income tax assets to the extent that it has
become probable that future taxable income would allow the deferred income tax assets to be
recovered.

December 31,
2017

(One Year)

December 31,
2016

(Six Months)

June 30,
2016

(One Year)
(In Thousands)

NOLCO P=210,300 P=479,879 P=413,585